## North Georgia News

## Legal Notices for December 25, 2024

IN THE PROBATE COURT OF UNION COUNTY

IN RE: Donald Earl Sewell Jr.

DEGEASED ESTATE NO. 2024-199 NOTICE OF PETITION TO FILE FOR YEAR'S SUP-

NOTICE OF PETITION TO FILE FOR YEAR'S SUP-PORT
The petition of Patricia Allyson Sewell for a year's support from the estate of Donald Earl Sewell Jr. deceased, for decedent's (surviving spouse) (and)(minor child(ren)), having been duly filed, all interested persons are hereby notified to show cause, if any they have, by 10:00 a.m. on or before January 21, 2025, why said petition should not be granted. All objections to the petition must be in writ-ing, setting forth the grounds of any such

All objections to the petition must be in writing, setting forth the grounds of any such objections, and must be filed on or before the time stated in the preceding sentence. All objections should be sworn to before a notary public or before a probate court clerk, and filing fees must be tendered with your objections, unless you qualify to file as an indigent party. Contact probate court personnel for the required amount of filing fees. If any objections are filed, a hearing will be scheduled at a later date. If no objections are filed the petition may be granted without a hearing. may be granted without a hearing.

Kristin Stenhens Stanley Kristin Stephens Stanley Judge of the Probate Court By: Charla Dyer Deputy Clerk 65 Courthouse St., Suite 8 Blairsville, GA 30512

(706) 439-6006 Telephone Number

IN THE PROBATE COURT COUNTY OF UNION STATE OF GEORGIA IN RE: ESTATE OF JOSHUA BLAKE MADDOX,

DECEASED ESTATE NO. 2024-188 NOTICE OF PETITION TO FILE FOR YEAR'S SUP-

PORT
The petition of Savannah Maddox, for a year's support from the estate of Joshua Blake Maddox, deceased, for decedent(s) surviving spouse, having been duly filed, all interested persons are hereby notified to show cause, if any they have, by 10:00 a.m. on or before January 21, 2025, why said petition should not be granted granted. All objections to the petition must be in writ-

ing, setting forth the grounds of any such objections, and must be filed on or before the time stated in the proceeding sentence. All objections should be sworn to before a notary public or before a probate court clerk, and filing fees must be tendered with your objections upleas you qualify to file as an indigent tions, unless you qualify to file as an indigent tions, unless you quality to rile as an indigent party. Contact probate court personnel for the required amount of filing fees. If any objections are filed, a hearing will be scheduled at a later date. If no objections are filed, the petition may be granted without a hearing. Kristin Stephens Stanley

PROBATE JUDGE By: Charla Dyer DEPUTY CLERK 65 Courthouse St., Ste. 8 Blairsville, GA 30512 (706) 439-6006

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS
IN RE: ESTATE OF EDWARD LEELAND PAYNE
All creditors of the estate of EDWARD LEE-LAND PAYNE, deceased, late of Union County, Georgia, are hereby notified to render in their demands to the undesigned according to law, and all persons indebted to law, and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate payment to the Personal Representative.

This 20th day of December, 2024

Inis zum day or becember, 202 BY: LISA BOYETT 710 North Lemon Ave. Unit 264 Sarasota, Florida 34236 ATTORNEY: Kenya L. Patton 44 Blue Ridge Street, Suite B Blairsville, GA. 30512

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS IN RE: ESTATE OF Marie Geneva Lambert All creditors of the estate of Marie Geneva Lambert, deceased, late of Union County, Georgia, are hereby notified to render in their demands to the undersigned according to law, and all persons indebted to law, and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate payment to the Personal

to make illimetate paymon.

Representative.
This 20th day of December, 2024.
BY: Tiffany Robertson n/k/a Tiffany Bedortha
7819 NE 167th Avenue Vancouver, WA 98682 ATTORNEY: Cary D. Cox

PO Box 748 Blairsville. GA 30514

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS

IN RE: ESTATE OF Dale Roger Hamby
All creditors of the estate of Dale Roger Hamby,
deceased, late of Union County, Georgia, are
hereby notified to render in their demands to
the undersigned according to law, and all persons indebted to law, and all persons indebted
to said estate are required to make immediate to said estate are required to make immediate payment to the Personal Representative. 33 Hazel Street Porterdale, GA 30014 ATTORNEY: Brett Bradshaw

57 Sears Way Blairsville, GA 30512

**NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS** 

IN RE: ESTATE OF Coranelle Horn
All creditors of the estate of Coranelle Horn,
deceased, late of Union County, Georgia, are
hereby notified to render in their demands to the undersigned according to law, and all per-sons indebted to law, and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate payment to the Personal Representative. This 20th day of December, 2024.

BY: Lara Michelle Lambert

3726 Cozy Cove Rd. Blairsville, GA 30512 ATTORNEY: Pamela Kendall Floyd, PC PO Box 114 Hiawassee, GA 30546

IN THE PROBATE COURT OF UNION COUNTY

STATE OF GEORGIA IN RE: ESTATE OF PATRICIA G. MASON DECEASED ESTATE NO. 2024-190

N(Dec25, Jan1, 8, 15)

IN RE: The Petition to Probate Will in Solemn Form in the above-referenced estate having been duly filed. TO: Tim Mason

This is to notify you to file objection, if there is any, to the petition to probate will in solemn form, in this Court by 10:00 a.m. on or before January 13, 2025.

BE NOTIFIED FURTHER: All objections to the activities of the country of the coun

BE NOTIFIED FURTHER: All objections to the petition must be in writing, setting forth the grounds of any such objections. All objections should be sworn to before a notary public or before a probate court clerk, and filing fees must be tendered with your objections, unless you qualify to file as an indigent party. Contact probate court personnel for the required amount of filing fees. If any objections are filed, a hearing will be scheduled at a later date. If no objections are filed, the petition may be granted without a hearing. Kristin Stephens Stanley
Judge of the Probate Court
By: Charla Dyer

By: Charla Dyer Deputy Clerk 65 Courthouse St., Suite 8 Blairsville, GA 30512 Address (706) 439-6006 Telephone Number

NOTICE TO: ANY UNKNOWN BIRTHFATHER

You have been identified as the biological farou nave been identified as the biological ra-ther of Baby Girl Jordan born to Lisa Jordan on October 10, 2024, in Union County, Georgia. The natural and legal mother of the child has surrendered her parental rights and custody to the child to Covenant Care Services, Inc. for adoption. If you have any interest in the child, please contact Covenant Care Services, Inc., 3950 Ridge Avenue, Macon, Georgia 31210, (478) 475-4990 or toll free 1-800-226-5683. If you do not file a response to this Petition with the Court within thirty (30) days of your receipt of this notice and provide a copy. In the second of this notice and provide a copy to me as attorney for Covenant Care Services, Inc., you will lose all rights you may have in and to the child and you will neither receive notice nor be entitled to object to the adoption of the child, pursuant to Official Code of Georgia Annotated.

pursuant to Official Code of Georgia Annotated. NOTICE OF HEARING YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that counsel of record for Covenant Care Services, Inc., will bring its Petition to Terminate on for hearing before the Superior Court of Bibb County, Bibb County Courthouse, 601 Mulberry Street, Macon, Georgia, at 12:00 NOON ON TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2025. THIS IS THE ONLY NOTICE YOU WILL RECEIVE OF SAID HEARING.

WILL RECEIVED 1 SAID HEARING.

H.J. STRICKLAND, JR., Georgia Bar No. 004450

Attorney for Covenant Care Services, Inc.

435 Second Street, P.O. Box 6437 Macon, Georgia 31208-6437 (478) 745-2821

IN THE PROBATE COURT OF UNION COUNTY STATE OF GEORGIA IN RE: ESTATE OF

JOYCE FREEMAN DECEASED ESTATE NO. 2024-191
PETITION FOR LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION

To whom it may concern:
Jonathan Russell Freeman has petitioned to
be appointed administrator(s) of the estate
of Joyce Freeman, deceased, of said county.
(The petitioner has also applied for waiver of
bond, waiver of reports, waiver of statements,
and/or grant of certain powers contained in
O.G.A. § 53-12-261. All interested persons
are hereby notified to show cause why said
petition should not be granted. All objections
to the petition must be in writing, setting forth
the grounds of any such objections, and must
be filed with the Court by 10:00 a.m. on or before January 13, 2025. To whom it may concern:

be filed with the Court by 10:00 a.m. on or be-fore January 13, 2025. BE NOTIFIED FURTHER: All objections to the petition must be in writing, setting forth the grounds of any such objections. All objections should be sworn to before a notary public or before a probate court clerk, and filing fees must be tendered with your objections, unless you qualify to file as an indigent party. Con-tact probate court personnel for the required amount of filing fees. If any objections are filed, a hearing will be scheduled at a later date. If no objections are filed, the petition may be granted without a hearing. be granted without a hearing Judge of the Probate Court

By: Charla Dyer Deputy Clerk 65 Courthouse St., Suite 8 Blairsville, GA 30512 Address (706) 439-6006 Telephone Number N(Dec18,25,Jan1,8)

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS

IN RE: ESTATE OF David E. Pickrell
All creditors of the estate of David E. Pickrell,
deceased, late of Union County, Georgia, are
hereby notified to render in their demands to hereby notified to render in their demands to the undersigned according to law, and all per-sons indebted to law, and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate payment to the Personal Representative. This 13th day of December, 2024. BY: Francine Margarita Pickrell 222 Lance Crossing Road Blairsville, GA 30512

IN RE: ESTATE OF Charles Bonnell Thomas IN RE: ESTATE UP CHARLES BORNELL THOMAS
All creditors of the estate of Charles Bornell Thomas, deceased, late of Union County,
Georgia, are hereby notified to render in their
demands to the undersigned according to
law, and all persons indebted to law, and all
persons indebted to said estate are required
to make immediate payment to the Personal
Representative.

**NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS** 

Representative.
This 13th day of December, 2024.
BY: Johnathan Curtis Corn
143 Hams Old Road Blairsville, GA 30512 ATTORNEY: Cary D. Cox PO Box 748 Blairsville, GA 30514

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS

IN RE: ESTATE OF Elizabeth Genelle Sullivan
All creditors of the estate of Elizabeth Genelle
Sullivan, deceased, late of Union County,
Georgia, are hereby notified to render in their
demands to the undersigned according to
law, and all persons indebted to law, and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate payment to the Personal

to make immediate payment to the Pers Representative. This 13th day of December, 2024 BY: Betty Jane Rowan a/k/a Janie Rowan 190 Town Creek School Rd. Blairsville, GA 30512

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS
IN RE: ESTATE OF Ted Jake Ouzts
All creditors of the estate of Ted Jake Ouzts,
deceased, late of Union County, Georgia, are
hereby notified to render in their demands to
the undersigned according to law, and all persons indebted to law, and all persons indebted
to said estate are required to make immediate
navement to the Personal Representative. payment to the Personal Representative.

This 13th day of December, 2024 BY: Pamela M. Ouzts 123 Rileigh Ride Blairsville, GA 30512 Attorney: David E. Barrett PO Box 992 Hiawassee, GA 30546

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS IN RE: ESTATE OF Barbara Jean Matlock Turpin All creditors of the estate of Barbara Jean Mat-In cleaning of the estate of Barbara Jean Mat-lock Turpin, deceased, late of Union County, Georgia, are hereby notified to render in their demands to the undersigned according to law, and all persons indebted to law, and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate payment to the Personal

to make immediate payment to Representative. This 13th day of December, 2024 BY: Stephen Andrew Turpin 300 Suit Rd. Murphy, NC 28906 Tony Follis Turpin 2501 Pine Cove Dr. Tucker, GA 30084

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF UNION COUNTY

STATE OF GEORGIA ASHLEY LINDSAY,

JOSHUA MORA, Defendant. CIVIL ACTION FILE NO. 2023CV364RG

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION FILE NO. 2023CV364RG

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

TO: JOSHUA MORA

By order for service by publication dated

November 27, 2024, signed by the Honorable
Raymond George, Judge filed on December 3,
2024, you are hereby notified that on October
18, 2024, the Plaintiff Ashley Lindsay, filed her

Motion for Permanent Protective Order to be
heard on January 13, 2025 at 65 Courthouse

Street, Blairsville, Georgia 30514 at 9:00 a.m.
to show cause why the final relief prayed for in

Plaintiff's Petition shall not be granted.

You are required to file with the Clerk of the
Union County Superior Court, and serve upon
plaintiff's attorney, Rosalind N. Henderson, P.O.

Box 2132, Blairsville, Georgia 30514 an answer

in writing within thirty (30) days of the date of
the order for publication. If you fail to do so,
judgment by default may be taken against you
for the relief demanded in the Complaint.

This the 3rd day of December, 2024.

This the 3rd day of December, 2024.
Rosalind N. Henderson, Attorney for Plaintiff
Clerk of Union County Superior Court: Judy

N/Dec11 18 25 Jan1)

Rick's Rental Equipment, 1363 Murphy Hwy, Blairsville, GA 30512 Auction of Tenants ' Personal Property In accordance with the provisions of GEORGIA

\*\*CODE SECTION\*\*\* 12/31/98 10-4-210

This article shall be known and may be cited as the "Georgia Self- Service Facility Act" 10-4-211 G

\*\*\*CODE SECTION\*\*\* 12/31/98 10-4-11

Self-Service Storage Facility Liens
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to the person hereinafter named and to all whom it may concern.
The contents of leased units are subject to our lien for non-payment of rent and other charges. You are denied access to that unit.

es. Tou are usined access to that unit. You can redeem such goods on or before January 2nd, 2025 at 12:00 noon. The sale will take place at 1363 Murphy Hwy, Blairsville, GA 30512. on Saturday, January 11,2024 @ 10:00 am. The facility reserves the right to cancel a color by the fees the same access at a second set of the same access at a second set of the same access at a second at a second set of the same access at a second s sale at any time for any reason

The name of the lessee(s)
Todd Jurries- 371 Ross Ridge Road Blairsville

Container Unit # 4 Patrick Murphy- 65 White Oak Lane Blairsville Container Unit #17

NOTICE OF SALE UNDER POWER GEORGIA, UNION COUNTY
Under and by virtue of the Power of Sale contained in a Security Deed given by Alayna Reynolds, Preston Reynolds to State Employees' Credit Union dated June 21, 2023, recorded in Deed Book 1351, Page 93, Union County, Georgia Records, conveying the after-described property to secure a Note in the original principal amount of TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND AND 0/100 DOLLARS (\$227,000.00), with interest thereon as set forth therein, there will be sold at public outcry to the highest bidder for cash before the courthouse door of Union County, Georgia, or at courthouse door of Union County, Georgia, or at such place as may be lawfully designated as an alternative, within the legal hours of sale on the first Tuesday in January, 2025, the following described property:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE ADATT HERETO.

A PART HEREOF

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

The debt secured by said Security Deed has been and is hereby declared due because of, among other possible events of default, failure to pay the indebtedness as and when due and in the manner provided in the Note and Security Deed. The debt remaining in default, this sale will be made for the purpose of paying the same and all expenses of this sale, as provided in the Security Deed and by law, including attorney's fees (notice pursuant to O.C.G.A. ÅŞ 13-1-11 having been given).

Said property will be sold subject to any outstanding ad valorem taxes (including taxes which are a lien, but not yet due and payable), the right of redemption of any taxing authority, any matters which might be disclosed by an accurate survey and inspection of the property, any assessments, liens, encumbrances, zoning ordinances, restrictions, covenants,

erry, any assessments, liens, encumbrances, zoning ordinances, restrictions, covenants, and any matters of record including, but not limited to, those superior to the Security Deed first set out above. Said property will be sold on an "as-is" basis without any representation, warranty or recourse against the above-

amed or the undersigned.

State Employees' Credit Union is the holder of the Security Deed to the property in accordance with OGGA ŧ 44-14-162.2.

The entity that has full authority to negotiate, amend, and modify all terms of the mortgage

with the debtor is: with the debtor is:
State Employees Credit Union, 3101 Wake Forest Road, Raleigh, NC 27609, 919-839-5018.
Note, however, that such entity is not required by law to negotiate, amend or modify the

To the best knowledge and belief of the undersigned, the party in possession of the property is Alayna Reynolds and Preston Reynolds or a tenant or tenants and said property is more commonly known as 16 Bell Ln, Morganton, GA 30560. Should a conflict arise between the property address and the legal description the legal description will control.

The sale will be conducted subject (1) to confirmation that the sale is not prohibited under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code and (2) to final confirmation and audit of the status of the loan with the holder of the security deed. To the best knowledge and belief of the under-

with the holder of the security deed.
State Employees' Credit Union
as Attorney in Fact for
Alayna Reynolds, Preston Reynolds
McCalla Raymer Leibert Pierce, LLC
1544 Old Alabama Rd

1544 Old Alabama Rd
Roswell, GA 30076
www.foreclosurehotline.net
24-16150GA EXHIBIT "A"
All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in the 8th District, 1st Section, Land Lot
58 of Union County, Georgia, containing 1.11
acres, more or less, and being Lot Four (4) of
Timber Trace, as shown on a plat of survey by
Lane S. Bishop, dated September 9, 1988, and
recorded in Union County, Georgia records in
Plat Book U, Page 90. Said plat is incorporated herein, by reference hereto, for a full and
complete description of the above described
property.

mr / January 7, 2025 Our file no. 24-16150GA-FT17 24-16150GA

NOTICE OF SALE UNDER POWER

NOTICE OF SALE UNDER POWER GEORGIA, UNION COUNTY
By virtue of Power of Sale contained in Deed to Secure Debt ("Security Deed") from Luis F. Arbona and Omarlig J. Torres ("Grantor") to Lakewood Capital Group, LLC ("Grantee"), dated August 7, 2020, recorded September 10, 2020, in Deed Book 1212, Page 639, Union County, Georgia Records, said Security Deed being given to secure a Note of even date in the original principal amount of Thirty-One Thousand Four Hundred Thirty and 00/100 (\$31,430.00), with interest from date at the rate as provided therein on the unpaid balance until paid. Whereas the debt secured by the said deed to secure debt aforesaid, has become in default as to the principal and inbecome in default as to the principal and in-terest and the holder thereof has declared the entire indebtedness as once, immediately due and payable; now, therefore, pursuant to the terms, provisions, and conditions of the afore-said deed to secure debt and the laws in such cases made and provided for, there will be sold by the undersigned at public outcry to the highest bidder for cash before the Courthouse door in Blairsville, Union County, Georgia, within the legal hours of sale on the first Tuesday in January, 2025, the following described real property in the legal hours of sale on the first Tuesday in January, 2025, the following described real property in the sale of the sa property to wit:

in January, 2025, the following described real property to wit:

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 280, 281, 296 & 297, 9th District, 1st Section, Union County, Georgia and being Lot One Hundred Twenty-Five (125) of Highland Park Subdivision, Phase III, containing 1.20 acres, more or less, as shown on the Final Plat for Highland Park, Phase III, by Blue Ridge Mountain Surveying, Inc. dated 5/31/19, last revised 07/18/19, and being recorded in Plat Book 71, Page 255-258, Union County, Georgia records, which description is incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof. The property is conveyed with and subject to the road easement as shown on aforesaid Plat. The property is conveyed subject to the Declaration of Covenants, Restrictions, Property Owners Association and Limitations for Highland Park Subdivision as recorded in Deed Book 1110, Pages 343-364, Union County, Georgia records, the First Amendment to the Declaration of Covenants, Restrictions, Property Owners Association and Limitations for Highland Park Subdivision as recorded in Deed Book 1141, Pages 235-237, Union County, Georgia records and the Second Amendment to the Declaration of Covenants. Restrictions. Deed Book 1141, Pages 239-237, Union County, Georgia records and the Second Amendment to the Declaration of Covenants, Restrictions, Property Owners Association and Limitations for Highland Park Subdivision as recorded in Deed Book 1152, Pages 567-569, Union County, Georgia records.

The property is conveyed subject to the set-backs, easements and all matters shown on

backs, easements and all matters shown on aforesaid Plat.

The property is being conveyed subject to all easements, covenants, restrictions, agreements, permits, rights of ways, government regulations, zoning ordinances and all matters of record affecting subject property. This Deed is given subject to all easements and restrictions of record, if any. The debt secured by the Security Deed has been and is hereby declared due because of, among other possible events of default, failure to comply with the terms of the Note and Security Deed. The debt remaining in default, this sale will be made for the purpose of paying the same and all expenses of this sale, including attorneys' fees (notice of intent to collect attorneys' fees having been given).

attorneys' fees (notice of intent to collect attorneys' fees having been given).

Said property will be sold subject to any outstanding ad valorem taxes (including taxes which are a lien, but not yet due and payable), any matters which might be disclosed by an accurate survey and inspection of the property, any assessments, liens, encumbrances, zoning ordinances, restrictions, covenants, and matters of record superior to the Security Deed first set out above.

To the best knowledge and belief of Grantee, the above described property is in the possession of Luis F. Arbona and Omarlig J. Torres, or a tenant or tenants, and will be sold subject to the outstanding ad valorem taxes and/or assessments, if any.

Lakewood Capital Group, LLC

As Attorney in Fact for

As Attorney in Fact for Luis F. Arbona and Omarlig J. Torres